Unit Members who have accumulated ten (10) compensatory days shall not accrue 

additional compensatory days but shall be paid one hour at the Class Coverage rate for 
compensatory periods earned (Appendix C.) 

7.8 The number of scheduled work days for Unit Members shall be one hundred eighty-four (184) 

days, of which no more than one hundred eighty (180) will be student contact days, as set forth 
in the school Board’s adopted “school calendar”. (Appendix J.) Prior to the first student contact 
day, there will be two (2) days of in-service of which one-half (½) of one (1) day shall be reserved

[...]

The district agrees that if there is not a need for an in-service, 
the entire day will be designated for teachers to prepare for the next semester. 

7.9 Counselors and Librarians and School Social Workers: Each full time equivalent 
counselor/librarian/social worker shall work the one hundred eighty-four (184) days determined 
by the annual school calendar. (Appendix J.) Each counselor/librarian/social worker shall be 
entitled to a thirty (30) minute duty-free lunch period during the seven and one-half (7 ½) hour 
work day. The administration may direct the counselors, and/or librarians, and or/social workers